

**COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

In Re Chelsea Becker,    )    No. F \_\_\_\_\_  
Petitioner,                    )      
                                  )    Trial Court No. 19CM-5304  
                                  )    (Kings County)  
On Habeas Corpus         )

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS  
(Application for Immediate Release)**

Following order denying own recognizance release and setting  
\$2,000,000 money bail (Pen. Code §§ 1270, 1271, 1275, 1319, *et seq.*)  
by Hon. Robert S. Burns

JACQUELINE GOODMAN (SBN: 172308)  
THE GOODMAN LAW BUILDING  
712 N. Harbor Blvd.  
Fullerton, California 92832  
Tel: (714) 879-5770

\*ROGER T. NUTTALL (SBN 42500)  
NUTTALL & COLEMAN  
2333 Merced Street  
Fresno, California 93721  
Tel: (559) 233-2900



## ISSUES

### PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS .....	2
ISSUES .....	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	5
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	7
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURE.....	11
A. Factual Background .....	11
B. Charge and Arrest.....	11
C. First Motion for Reduction of Bail .....	12
D. Demurrer Motion .....	12
E. Spread of COVID-19 and Second Motion for Reduction of Bail .....	13
II. Contention .....	15
III. No Other Petition .....	15
IV. Jurisdiction and Timeliness.....	15
V. No Adequate Remedy at Law .....	16
VERIFICATION .....	18
INTRODUCTION .....	19
AUTHORITIES AND ARGUMENT .....	20
I. The Trial Court’s imposition of a \$2,000,000 bail is excessive and violates Ms. Becker’s constitutional and statutory rights to a reasonable bail .....	20
A. The Superior Court failed to consider that Petitioner does not present a threat to the public .....	21
B. In considering the seriousness of the charge, the Superior Court failed to consider the lack of prosecutorial authority to bring a charge against Petitioner which is not statutorily permitted .....	24

C.	The State misstated Petitioner’s criminal record, and the Superior Court relied upon those misstatements in setting bail. ....	28
D.	Petitioner does not present a flight risk, and \$2,000,000 is unconstitutionally excessive to ensure her presence in court.....	31
II.	The Superior Court’s \$2,000,000 is the functional equivalent of a preventive detention order and violates principles of equal protection and due process.....	33
A.	The Trial Court’s failure to consider Ms. Becker’s ability to pay the \$2,000,000 bail violated her right to due process and equal protection under the law, rendering her detention unlawful .....	34
III.	The Superior Court has denied Petitioner her procedural and substantive due process rights by refusing to timely hear her motion for release as a result of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic .....	37
	CONCLUSION .....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	42
	PROOF OF SERVICE .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , (1975) 420 U.S. 103.....	33
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , (1972) 408 U.S. 104.....	28
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , (2018) 233 Cal.Rptr.3d 129 [417 P.3d 769] .....	34, 35
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 19 Cal.App.5th 1006 [228 Cal.Rptr.3d 513] .....	35, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>In re McSherry</i> , (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 856 .....	16
<i>In re Taylor</i> , (2015) 60 Cal. 4th 1019 .....	16
<i>In re White</i> , 21 Cal.App.5th 18 [229 Cal.Rptr.3d 827] .....	37
<i>Jaurigue v. People</i> , No. 18988, slip op. (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 21, 1992), writ denied, (Cal. App. 1992) .....	24, 27
<i>Keeler v. Superior Court</i> , (1970) 2 Cal. 3d .....	26
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> , (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1090 [60 Cal.Rptr.2d 277, 929 P.2d 596] .....	27
<i>People v. Davis</i> , (1994) 7 Cal.4th 797 .....	27
<i>People v. Dominguez</i> , (1967) 256 Cal.App.2d 623 [64 Cal.Rptr. 290] .....	23
<i>People v. Jones</i> , No. 93-5, Transcript of Record (Cal. J. Ct. Siskiyou County July 28, 1993) .....	24
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> , (1977) 76 Cal.App.3d Supp. 5 [143 Cal.Rptr. 404].....	21

<i>People v. Pointer</i> , (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 1128 [199 Cal.Rptr. 357].....	23
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1125 [150 Cal.Rptr.3d 533, 290 P.3d 1143] .....	25
<i>People v. Tucker</i> , No. 147092 (Cal. Santa Barbara-Goteta Mun. Ct. June 1973).....	24
<i>Reyes v. Court</i> , (1977) 75 Cal.App.3d 214 [141 Cal.Rptr. 912].....	25
<i>Schilb v. Kuebel</i> , (1971) 404 U.S. 357.....	34
<i>Simpson Strong-Tie Co., Inc. v. Gore</i> , (2010) 49 Cal.4th 12 [109 Cal. Rptr. 3d 329, 230 P.3d 1117] .....	26, 27
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , (1942) 316 U.S. 535.....	23
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , (1951) 342 U.S. 1.....	19, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , (1987) 481 U.S. 739.....	31
<i>Van Atta v. Scott</i> , (1980) 27 Cal.3d 424 [166 Cal. Rptr. 149, 613 P.2d 210] .....	35
<i>Voices of the Wetlands v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> , (2011) 52 Cal.4th 499 [128 Cal. Rptr. 3d 658, 257 P.3d 81] .....	25
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
Eighth Amendment.....	14, 34
Fourteenth Amendment.....	14, 28, 35, 37, 40
<b>California Constitution</b>	
Article 1 .....	14
Article I, § 12.....	20, 33, 34, 37
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Pen. Code	
§ 187 .....	26, 27
§ 187(a).....	11, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28
§ 187(b).....	11, 26, 27



§ 187(b)(3) .....	25
§ 211 .....	37
§ 245(a) .....	30
§ 245(a)(1) .....	29
§ 459 .....	37
§ 1192.7 .....	28
§ 1271 .....	20, 21
§ 1275(a) .....	28, 29, 31
§ 1275(a)(1) .....	21
§ 1275(c) .....	28
§ 1319 .....	29, 35
Code of Civil Procedure § 1107 .....	15
Health & Saf. Code § 11550 .....	29, 30
<b>Rules</b>	
California Rules of Court	
8.1115(a) .....	25
8.385 .....	30
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
73% Of Inmates At An Ohio Prison Test Positive For Coronavirus, NPR (Apr. 20, 2020) <a href="https://www.npr.org/sections/coronavirus-live-updates/2020/04/20/838943211/73-of-inmates-at-an-ohio-prison-test-positive-for-coronavirus">https://www.npr.org/sections/coronavirus-live-updates/2020/04/20/838943211/73-of-inmates-at-an-ohio-prison-test-positive-for-coronavirus</a> .....	38
Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders 481 (5th ed. 2013) .....	22
Brice Cooke et. al., Univ. of Chicago Crime Lab, Using Behavioral Science to Improve Criminal Justice Outcomes: Preventing Failures to Appear in Court (2018) .....	31
Cal. Health & Safety Code D. 10, Uniform Controlled Substances Act .....	21
Childers, Linda, <i>In Effort to Decrease California's Stillbirth Rate, Advocates Encourage Pregnant Women to Count Baby's Kicks</i> (July 16, 2019) CALIFORNIA HEALTH REPORT .....	22
Hoyert DL, Gregory ECW, <i>Cause of Fetal Death: Data from the Fetal Death Report, 2014</i> (Oct. 2016) Nat'l Vital Stat. Rep., vol 65 no 7 .....	22

Jason Tashea, <i>Text- Message Reminders Are a Cheap and Effective Way to Reduce Pretrial Detention</i> , ABA JOURNAL (July 17, 2018); <i>see also</i> Samuel R. Wiseman, <i>Pretrial Detention and the Right to Be Monitored</i> , 123 YALE L.J. 1344 (2014) .....	32
Lauryn P. Gouldin, <i>Defining Flight Risk</i> , 85 U. CHI. L. REV. 677 (2018).....	31
<i>Pretrial Detention and the Right to Be Monitored</i> , 123 YALE L.J. 1344 (2014) .....	32
Sue Holtby et al., <i>Gender issues in California’s perinatal substance abuse policy</i> (2000) 27 Contemporary Drug Problems 77 .....	25
Tracking Coronavirus in California, The Los Angeles Times (Apr. 22, 2020), <a href="https://www.latimes.com/projects/california-coronavirus-cases-tracking-outbreak">https://www.latimes.com/projects/california-coronavirus-cases-tracking-outbreak</a> .....	13
Williams, Timothy, Weiser, Benjamin, Rashbaum, William K, ‘Jails are Petri Dishes’: Inmates Freed as the Virus Spreads Behind Bars; <i>The New York Times</i> (Mar. 30, 2020). <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/30/us/coronavirus-prisons-jails.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/30/us/coronavirus-prisons-jails.html</a> .....	38
Winton, Richard, More inmates, jailers testing positive as coronavirus spreads in Southland, The Los Angeles Times (April 13, 2020), <a href="https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2020-04-13/more-inmates-jailers-testing-positive-as-coronavirus-continues-to-spread-through-jails">https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2020-04-13/more-inmates-jailers-testing-positive-as-coronavirus-continues-to-spread-through-jails</a> .....	13, 37
